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FOREWORD

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization.com
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote‘intern
operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fieldsTo this e
hddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical R
blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IEGPublication(s)").
paration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested/in the subject dea
y participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations |
h the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with thé Igternational Organizat
ndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemeni-between the two organizat

b formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, aS nearly as possible, an intern
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation fr|
brested IEC National Committees.

[ Publications have the form of recommendations for internatiohal use and are accepted by IEC N
Immittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content
blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for Jthe way in which they are used or f
interpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEC National' Committees undertake to apply IEC Publig
hsparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence be
IEC Publication and the corresponding national orregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the

L itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide con
essment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible f
vices carried out by independent certification bodies.

users should ensure that they have thelatest edition of this publication.

mbers of its technical committées’and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dam|
er damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee
enses arising out of the. publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
blications.

ention is drawn to_the ]Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat
ispensable for thelcarrect application of this publication.

ention is drawn:to‘the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
hts. IEC shall’/not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

0335=2-114 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61: Safety of househol
r electrical appliances. It is an International Standard.
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This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2018. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020;

b)
c)
d)

e)

change of title of the standard to reflect the expanded scope;

expansion of the scope to include a variety of Personal e-Transporters;

introduction of UV testing for markings on Personal e-Transporters for shared use in a public
space (7.14);

in

troduction of test probe 19 (8.1.1, 20.2, B.22.3, B.22.4).
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ext of this International Standard is based on the following documents:
Draft Report on voting
61/6676/FDIS 61/6752/RVD

2022

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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dance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement»ava
vw.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed. by IE(
ibed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

of all parts of the IEC 60335 series, under the general title: Houséhold and s
jcal appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edition of IEC 60335-1 ar
dments unless that edition precludes it; in that case, the latest edition that doe
Ide it is used. It was established on the basis of the sixth'edition (2020) of that stan

1 When "Part 1" is mentioned in this standard, it refers to |[EG/60335-1.

part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 60335-1, so as to cg
ublication into the IEC standard: Safety requirements for Personal-e-Transporters.

a particular subclause of Part 1 is notsmentioned in this part 2, that subclause appli

is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement
hnt text in Part 1 is to be adapted:accordingly.

2 The following numbering system is used:
bclauses, tables and figures that.are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;

less notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, ing
bse in a replaced clausevor subclause;

ditional annexes areTettered AA, BB, etc.
3 The following print types are used:
quirementsi-in roman type;

st specifications: in italic type;

tes? in.small roman type.

Hocument was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developled in

lable
C are

imilar

d its
5 not
Hard.

nvert

es as
', the

luding

Words Tn bold In the text are defined In Clause 3. VWWhen a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the

associ

ated noun are also in bold.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the

speci

fic document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.
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NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in
which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
revised tests.

It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of this standard be adopted for implementation nationally
not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.

The following differences exist in the countries below.

— This standard is not applicable, instead EN 17128 applies for this kind of appliances
(Germany).
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
provisions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

Guidance documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can
be accessed via TC 61 supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

This information is given for the convenience of users of this International Standard and does
not cpnstitute a replacement for the normative text in this standard.

This $tandard only covers the electrical safety of Personal-e-Transporters when operated|as in
normal use taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnprmal
situafions that can be expected in practice and takes into account the way in which
electfomagnetic phenomena can affect the safe operation of such appliances’

Other safety aspects of Personal-e-Transporters are covered by therstandards developgd by
IEC TC 125.

This $tandard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far as possible so thatthere
is compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance ,is, connected to the supply mains.
Howsgver, national wiring rules can differ.

If an jappliance within the scope of this standard alsé incorporates functions that are coyered
by arjother part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant part'2'is applied to each function separately, as
far a$ is reasonable. If applicable, the influence of one function on the other is taken into
accolint.

When a part 2 standard does not include<additional requirements to cover hazards dealt with in
Part 1, Part 1 applies.

NOTE|1 This means that the technical committees responsible for the part 2 standards have determined that it is
not ngcessary to specify particular \fequirements for the appliance in question over and above the deneral
requirgments.

This standard is a preduct family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and fakes
precgdence over horizontal and generic standards covering the same subject.

NOTE|2 Horizontakpublications, basic safety publications and group safety publications covering a hazard @re not
applicgble since they have been taken into consideration when developing the general and particular requirgments
for thel IEC 60335 series of standards.

An appliance that complies with the text of this standard will
Com V'_ € _; - V GA_G_> i € S o Ga G ., WTHeh - i W @ U ,
have other features that impair the level of safety covered by these requirements.

An appliance employing materials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the requirements of this standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of the
requirements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the
standard.

NOTE 3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:

— |EC standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;

— CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;
— CISPR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

— |IEC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-114: Particular requirements for Personal-e-Transporters

1 Scope

This

This
priva

The d
of ca

Exam

Clause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

part of IEC 60335 deals with the electrical safety of Personal e-Transporters used
e or public areas.

evice can have one or more wheels, self-balancing provisions, provisions for the tran
go and can be for private, commercial, shared use or for hire.

ples of devices that are within the scope of this standard are

- S

If-balancing transport devices with or without a seat (alsg’known as hover boards);

— electric scooters without a seat including scooters with detachable seats;

— electric mono-wheels with or without a seat;

— el
This

—  aj
—  aj

pH
— el
- el

- d
p
- d
in
— T

NOTE

ctric skateboards.
standard does not apply to

pbpliances intended exclusively for industrial purposes;

pbpliances intended to be used in JoGations where special conditions prevail, such 3
esence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas);

ectric mopeds with a seat;
ectric bicycles;

- ei[ectric motorcycles;

pwered wheel chairs;

vices with.hybrid power mode such as Personal e-Transporters incorporating a
ernal combustion motor where the internal combustion motor is the primary power sg

je-on“orwalk-behind commercial floor treatment machines (IEC 60335-2-72).

1Q1./An electric scooter with a seat is classified as an electric moped and an electric moped without

n the

sport

s the

vices exclusivelyintended for use by people with a physical disability such as electilically

small
urce;

a seat

is clas

el ! ] 4
et asSanm CcreCirCc—SToOO0TCT™

As far as is practicable, this standard deals with the common electrical safety hazards presented
by Personal e-Transporters that are encountered by all users. However, in general, it does
not take into account

— persons (including children) whose

physical, sensory or mental capabilities; or

lack of experience and knowledge

prevents them from using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;

— children playing with the appliance;
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— safety of riding/driving the device including aspects such as maximum attainable speed,
stability, acceleration, braking, visibility, ergonomics, and reliability of driving controls such
as acceleration or braking controls.

Atten

tion is drawn to the fact that

— for appliances intended to be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft, additional
requirements can be necessary;

— in many countries, additional requirements are specified by the national health authorities,
the national authorities responsible for the protection of labour, the national transport
authorities and similar authorities.

2 N

This

Additf

IEC 4
at grd

IEC 6
randd

IEC 4
there

IEC 6
Safet
use i

3 Terms and definitions

This

Additf

For the purposestof-this standard, the terms and definitions given in IEC 62133-2 also ap

3.5
3.5.1

ormative references
clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
on:

0068-2-5:2018, Environmental testing — Part 2-5: Tests — Test S:.Simulated solar rad
und level and guidance for solar radiation testing and weathéring

0068-2-64, Environmental testing — Part 2-64: Tests ~Mest Fh: Vibration, broag
m and guidance

1558-2 (all parts), Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combing
pf — Part 2-x: Particular requirements and tests

2133-2, Secondary cells and batteries centaining alkaline or other non-acid electroly
y requirements for portable sealed secondary cells, and for batteries made from the
0 portable applications — Part 2: Lithium systems

Clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

on:

Definitions relating to types of appliances

D4

fation

band

tions

tes —
m, for

ply.

Persomate=Tramsporter

PeT

electrically powered transport device which is used on the road, public spaces or private spaces
where the speed control and/or the steering control is electrical/ electronic

Note 1

Note 2
or mor

Note 3
3.6
3.6.7

to entry: If the functional part is intended to carry persons, it can also include one or more compartments
intended to carry cargo.

to entry: The functional part has one or more wheels and is powered by rechargeable batteries wi
e motors to drive one or more wheels.

th one

to entry: The functional part can incorporate the battery charging circuitry and other supply unit circuitry.

Definitions relating to parts of an appliance

Replace the term definition by the following:

part of the appliance the output of which is intended to be detachable from its functional part
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3.6.9
Note 1

Addition

01 to entry: The term battery as used throughout this document means secondary battery.

3.6.101
functional part
part of an appliance that performs its function while operating on battery power

4 General requirement

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

5 ¢

This

5.10

The
accol

This

6.2

The f

seneral conditions for the tests
Clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

functional part is tested connected to its detachable power)supply part taking
int the instructions provided with the appliance.

lassification
Clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:
Addition:

unctional part shall be at least IPX4.

7 MNarking and instructions

This
7.14

Mark
being

This
eithe

Clause of Part 1 is applieable except as follows.
Addition:

ngs on PeTsyintended for shared outdoor use in public areas shall remain legible
exposed to'solar radiation.

y into

after

requirement does not apply to markings that are moulded in, engraved, or stamped and

raised above or have a depth below the surface of at least 0,25 mm and laser eng

mark

aved

ngs.

Compliance is checked by the test of IEC 60068-2-5 procedure Sb 1 using a xenon-arc lamp as
the radiation source.

The test conditions shall be as specified in IEC 60068-2-5:2018, Table 5. Both the narrowband
irradiance level and the black panel temperature shall be controlled. The test shall be in cycles

for a

total duration of 515 h.

8 Protection against access to live parts

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
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8.1.1 Addition:

In addition to the use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also applied as specified
for test probe 18.

9 Starting of motor-operated appliances

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

10 FWUI illput dlluI bullUllt

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable.

11 Heating
This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
11.2 | Addition:

The PeT is placed on the floor of the test corner and away from the walls.

12 Qharging of metal-ion batteries

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable

13 Ueakage current and electric strength at operating temperature

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable.

14 Transient overvoltages

This ¢lause of Part 1 is~applicable.

15 Moisture resistance

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable.

16 Leakage current and electric strength

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

17 Overload protection of transformers and associated circuits

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

18 Endurance

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.
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19 Abnormal operation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

20 Stability and mechanical hazards

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

20.1

Not applicable.

20.2

In ad
for te

Addition:

fition to the use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also applied as spe
st probe 18.

21 Mechanical strength

This

22 (

This

22.56

Exce
provi

23 1

This

24 (

This

25

w

Clause of Part 1 is applicable.

onstruction
Clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Modification:

bt for PeTs for shared use in public areas, the detachable power supply part sh
Hed with the functional part.

nternal wiring

Clause of Part 1 is applicable.

omponents

Clause of Part 1 is applicable.

upply connection and external flexible cords

cified

all be

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

26 Terminals for external conductors

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

27 Provision for earthing

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c6f3aee19f10591142e239147e5a7b06

-12 - IEC 60335-2-114:2022 © |EC 2022

28 Screws and connections

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

29 Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

30 Resistance to heat and fire

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

30.2.p Not applicable.

31 Resistance to rusting

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable.

32 Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable.
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.

Annex B
(normative)

Battery-operated appliances, separable batteries and detachable batteries
for battery-operated appliances

This annex of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
3 Terms and definitions

3.1 Pefinitions relating to physical characteristics

B.3.1.1 Addition:
the functional part with a battery that is fully charged is opéerated on a continuous bglt or
rollers. The functional part is loaded with the rated load. The/motors are loaded to 66| % of
their Jocked rotor current by adjusting the devices controls to-simulate forward motion.

Note 101 to entry: For self-balancing devices, adjustment of-the/controls can mean adjusting the load|on its
rotatiopal axis.

B.3.1.101
cycle
tc

time Jrequired for the battery that is fully charged to be discharged (td) while undgr the
conditions of normal operation until the appliance no longer operates plus the time required
for the battery to be charged until jt(is fully charged (tr) from this discharged condition

Note 1|to entry: tc =td + tr

B.3.1.102
rated load
load @ssigned to the-appliance by the manufacturer

7 MNarkings{@nd instructions

7.1 Addition:

The functional part shall be marked with i1ts rated load or with the rated load pictogram of
Figure B.101.

The rated load shall be not less than a mass of 100 kg multiplied by the maximum number of
persons the PeT is intended to carry, if any, plus the maximum weight of cargo in kg, if any.

The functional part intended for use off-road shall be marked with the IP first numeral 5.
7.12 Addition:

The instructions shall state the maximum number of persons including their maximum weight,
if any, and the maximum weight of cargo in kg, if any, the PeT is intended to carry.

If the rated load pictogram of Figure B.101 is used, the meaning shall be explained.
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Addition:

2022

The height of the marking indicating the rated load or the rated load pictogram of Figure B.101

shall

7.15

be at least 10 mm.

Addition:

The marking for rated load shall be visible when the PeT is in use.

15 Moisture resistance

15.1

Inspeg
parts

B.15,

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The f
just b
a tem

For 4
funct
unde

For 4
funct
operd

Durin
ignitd

NOTE

19

19.7

Addition:

ction shall show that there is no trace of water within compartments that hquse eled

101 The functional part shall have adequate protection against théeffects of imme

unctional part fitted with a battery that is fully charged,.is partially immersed to a
elow the foot support surface area in water containing@pproximately 1 % NaCl and h
perature between 10 °C and 25 °C.

ppliances supplied with batteries that arescharged within the PeT, after 5 min
ional part shall then be removed from thé<water, after which the PeT shall be op€
- normal operation for one cycle.

ppliances supplied with batteries that are not charged within the PeT, after 5 mil
ional part shall then be removed\from the water, after which the functional part sh
ted as specified for normal operation until steady conditions are reached.

g and after the tests, thevappliance shall not emit flames, molten metal, poisono
ble gas in hazardous amounts. No explosion or ignition of the battery shall occur.

Gas vented from batteries is not considered to be poisonous or ignitable in hazardous amounts.

Abnormal.operation

Modification:

The ReT.is operated for period of 5 min.

trical

rsion.

Hepth
aving

, the
rated

), the
all be

LS or

19.11

.4 Modification:

The tests of 19.11.4.1 and 19.11.4.2 are only applicable to the functional part during the
battery discharge conditions of Clause 11.

19.15 Addition:

For PeTs incorporating a manual voltage selector switch intended to select battery voltage,

this s

witch is set to the lowest voltage position and the highest voltage is applied.
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B.19.101 The functional part with a battery that is fully charged is subject to an overload
condition where the load is increased on the drive wheels until the overload protection or the
motor control operates. The motor current that caused the overload protection or motor control
to operate is measured.

The test is repeated with the functional part drive wheels loaded to give a motor current that
is 90 % of the current that caused the protection or motor control to operate. If the motor control
or overload protection again operates, the test is repeated with the motor current reduced in
steps of 10 % of the current that caused the protection or motor control to first operate until the
motor control or overload protection does not operate.

During the test, the winding temperatures shall not exceed

— 140 °C, for class 105 (A) winding insulation;
195 °C, for class 120 (E) winding insulation;
165 °C, for class 130 (B) winding insulation;
180 °C, for class 155 (F) winding insulation;

— 200 °C, for class 180 (H) winding insulation;
220 °C, for class 200 (N) winding insulation;

— 240 °C, for class 220 (R) winding insulation;

— 270 °C, for class 250 winding insulation.

21 Mechanical strength
21.1 | Addition:
Compliance is also checked by the tests of Bx21.101 and B.21.102 and the following test.

The functional part with a battery\that is fully charged is also subjected to thg test
free-fall — procedure 1, of IEC 6006832-31 from a 1 m height of fall.

For ReTs where the battery can-be recharged in the appliance, the PeT shall then be opdrated
for onje cycle, the battery shall not rupture or ignite and the temperature of the battery surface
shallnot exceed 130 °C.

B.21/101 A load of.200 kg or two times the rated load whichever is higher, is applied for ten
minufes. The load.is  divided as specified in the instructions between cargo and user argas of
the functionalpart. If there are foot supports, the load is distributed evenly across each support
using| flat applicator plates each sized 100 mm x 250 mm. The functional part shall be|fitted
with a battery that is fully charged for the test. After the 10 min period of the test, the Iqad is
remoyed: For PeTs where the battery can be recharged in the applrance the PeT shall th en be
operatedfc = = . A n the
appllance the PeT is operated under normal operatlon untrl the appllance no Ionger operates

The PeT shall then be observed for 1 h during which it shall show no damage impairing
compliance with this standard and in particular, there shall be no fire or explosion.

B.21.102 The functional part fitted with a battery that is fully charged shall be designed to
withstand vibrations to which it can be subjected.

Compliance is checked by carrying out the vibration tests specified in IEC 60068-2-64 under
the following conditions:

— the functional part is strapped to the vibration generator with the functional part in its
normal position of use;
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— the direction of vibration is vertical;

— the amplitude of vibration is 0,35 mm;

— the sweep frequency range is 10 Hz to 55 Hz;

— the duration of the test is for 1 cycle or 30 min, whichever is longer.

2022

After the test, the PeT shall continue to operate normally and show no damage impairing
compliance with this standard; in particular, no connections and no parts that impair compliance
with this standard shall have loosened. Furthermore, there shall be no fire or explosion or

explo

sion of the battery.

B.21|
meary

103 Additional batteries and interconneciing cords provided with the PeT shall
s to be securely mounted to the functional part.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22
22.1

The 1
acces
cated

After
resul
Claus

B.22,

Rep/c
A

In thd
60 V.

Additf

In ad
for te

B.22,

Construction
Addition:

unctional part intended to be used off-road shall havera.degree of protection ag
s to hazardous parts and against solid foreign objects of\atleast IP5X, its enclosure
ory 2.

the test, an inspection shall show that there is&iovrace of dust on insulation which
in a reduction of clearances or creepage.distances below the values specifi
e 29.

3 Modification:

ce the first dashed item of the requirement by the following:
ltage between them exceeds.60 V;

third paragraph and the penultimate paragraph of the test specification replace 42,4

on:

dition to,thé-use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also applied as spe
st probe-18.

4. Modification:

have

ainst
being

could
ed in

V by

cified

Replace the first dashed item of the requirement by the following:

— voltage between them exceeds 60 V;

In the penultimate paragraph of the test specification replace 42,4 V by 60 V.

Addition:

In addition to the use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also applied as specified

for te

st probe 18.
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B.22.5 Modification:

Replace the second dashed item of the requirement by the following:

— voltage between them exceeds 60 V;

IEC

Key
Z number of persons the PeT is intended to carry
Y mgximum weight of a person

C maximum weight of cargo, if any

Figure B.101 — Rated load pictogram
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Bibliography
The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

IEC 60335-2-72, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-72: Particular
requirements for floor treatment machines with or without traction drive, for commercial use
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-114: Exigences particuliéres pour
les engins de déplacement personnel motorisés

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La|Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation conlposée
de|l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). LJIEC. a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans' les domairles de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des 'Normes internatignales,
de$ Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)|et des
Gulides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a)des comités d'étudds, aux
trapaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut™participer. Les organigations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison ave¢ KHEC, participent égalemelnt aux
trayaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale/de Normalisation (ISO), selgn des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Leg décisions ou accords officiels de I''EC concernant les questions téchniques représentent, dans la mesjure du
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéfessés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

3) Les$ Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de¢/fecommandations internationales et sont agréées
cofnme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous |es ‘efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu¢ I'lEC
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsgble de
I'éyentuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en‘est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) DaIs le but d'encourager I'uniformité international€,\les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans tgute la

megsure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparenté’les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications natipnales
et [régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes’ Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ou
rédionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquees en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) L'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépepdants
foyrnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqyes de
conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certif|jcation
indépendants.

6) Tobs les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication].

7) Aufune responsabilité netdait étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,
y dompris ses experts patticuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux dg I'lEC,
potir tout préjudice cause en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de gpelque
nafjure que ce soit, ‘directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses
dégoulant de la-publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication dg I'lEC,
oulau crédit gquilui est accordé.

8) L'dttention-est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publigations
réfgrencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L'atention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire|l'objet
de droitsde brevet CHEC e Saurait€tre tenmue pour Tesponsabie de e pas_avoir raentifiede tets—droits de
brevets.

L'IEC 60335-2-114 a été établie par le comité d'études 61 de I'lEC: Sécurité des appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2018. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) le texte a été aligné sur I'lEC 60335-1:2020;
b) le titre de la norme a été modifié afin de refléter I'élargissement du domaine d'application;
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c) le domaine d'application a été élargi afin de couvrir différents types d'engins de déplacement
personnel motorisés;

d) des essais aux UV ont été ajoutés pour les marquages apposés sur les engins de
déplacement personnel motorisés destinés a un usage partagé dans un lieu public (7.14);

e) l'application du calibre d'essai 19 a été ajoutée (8.1.1, 20.2, B.22.3, B.22.4).

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
61/6676/FDIS 61/6752/RVD

Le ra
abou

Lala

Ced
Direc]
WWW |
I''EC

Une |
élect

La pr]
et se

pport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur leVote
i @ son approbation.

hgue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

bcument a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a-¢£té développé seld
tives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Suppléméent EC, disponibles
iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de decuments développé
sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdey/publications.

iste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60335, publiees sous le titre général App
odomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, se trouve-sur le site web de I'lEC.

esente partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la derniére édition de I'lEC 60
5 amendements sauf si cette édition I'exclut-'Dans ce cas, la derniére édition qui n'g

pas la présente partie 2 est utilisée. Elle a été‘établie sur la base de la sixiéme édition (1

de ce

NOTE

La pr
a tra
dépld

Lorsd
parag
ment
doit §

NOTE

- le

tte norme.

1 L'expression "la Partie 1" utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a I'lEC 60335-1.

Bsente partie 2 compléte oumodifie les articles correspondants de I'lEC 60335-1, de
hsformer cette publicationren norme IEC: Exigences de sécurité pour les engin
cement personnel motaorisés.

u'un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette partie
raphe s'applique pour autant que cela soit raisonnable. Lorsque la présente n

Byant

n les
sous
5 par

areils

B35-1
bxclut
020)

facon
s de

2, ce
orme

onne "addition", "modification" ou "remplacement", le texte correspondant de la Pdrtie 1

tre adapté en conséquence.

2 Le systéme de numérotation suivant est utilisé:

b paragraphes, tableaux et figures qui s'ajoutent & ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés a partir de 101;

— al'exception de celles qui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou de celles qui concernent des notes de la Partie 1,
les notes sont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris celles des articles ou paragraphes qui sont remplacés;

— les annexes qui sont ajoutées sont désignées AA, BB, etc.

NOTE

3 Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— exigences: caractéres romains;

- m

odalités d'essais: caracteres italiques;

— notes: petits caractéres romains.

Les termes en gras dans le texte sont définis a I'Article 3. Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjectif et le
nom associé figurent également en gras.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document
recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprime,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

NOTE 4 L'attention des Comités nationaux est attirée sur le fait que les fabricants d'appareils et les organismes
d'essajpeuvent avoir hesain d'une période fransitoire apres |a publication d'une nouvelle publication IEC _ay d'une
publication amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pouryadapter
leurs gquipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

Le comité recommande que le contenu de cette norme soit adopté pour application nationale (obligatoire) qu plus
toét 12 mmois et au plus tard 36 mois aprés la date de publication.

Les différences suivantes existent dans les pays indiqués ci-aprés.

— Cptte norme n’est pas applicable, a la place EN 17128 s’applique ‘pour ce type d’appareil
(Allemagne).
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été admis par hypothése, en établissant la présente Norme internationale, que I'exécution
de ses dispositions était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification
appropriée.

Les documents de recommandations concernant l'application des exigences de sécurité pour
les appareils peuvent étre consultés dans les documents de support du CE 61, accessibles sur
le site web de I'lEC a I'adresse:

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Cettd information est donnée a I'intention des utilisateurs de la présente Norme interfatipnale
et ne|constitue nullement un remplacement du texte normatif de la présente norme:

La présente norme traite uniquement de la sécurité électrique des enginsrde déplacgment
persgnnel motorisés lorsqu'ils fonctionnent comme en usage normal @onformémen{ aux
instryctions du fabricant. Elle couvre également les situations anormal€s/auxquelles on| peut
s'attghdre dans la pratique et elle tient compte de la fagondont les phénonjénes
électfomagnétiques peuvent affecter le fonctionnement sr des appareils.

Les autres aspects liés a la sécurité des engins de déplacement personnel motorisés| sont
couverts par les normes élaborées par le CE 125 de I'lEC.

La prgsente norme tient compte autant que possible dés,’exigences de I'lEC 60364, de fagon a
restef compatible avec les régles d'installation duand l'appareil est raccordé au réseau
d'alimentation. Cependant, des régles nationales d'installation peuvent étre différentes.

Si un|appareil relevant du domaine d'application de la présente norme comporte égalemernt des
fonctlons couvertes par une autre partie\2 'de I'lEC 60335, la partie 2 correspondantp est
appliquée a chaque fonction séparément, dans la limite du raisonnable. Si cela s'appl|ique,
I'influence d'une fonction sur les autres\fonctions est prise en compte.

Lorsdqu'une partie 2 ne comporte;'pas d'exigences complémentaires pour couvrir les dapgers
traitép dans la Partie 1, la Partie 1 s'applique.

NOTE|1 Cela signifie que_les,'comités d'études responsables pour les parties 2 ont déterminé qu'il n'était pas
nécessaire de spécifier des exigences particuliéres pour I'appareil en question en plus des exigences générajes.

La prgsente normerest une norme de famille de produits traitant de la sécurité d'appareil$ et a
présdance surdes'normes horizontales et génériques couvrant le méme sujet.

NOTE|2 Les publications horizontales, les publications fondamentales de sécurité et les publications groupges de
sécuri{é eouvrant un danger ne s'appliquent pas, parce qu'elles ont été prises en considération lorsque les exigences
générgles et particuliéres ont été étudiées pour la série de normes IEC 60335.

Un appareil conforme au texte de la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairement jugé conforme
aux principes de sécurité de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examiné et soumis aux essais, il apparait
qu'il présente d'autres caractéristiques qui compromettent le niveau de sécurité visé par ces
exigences.

Un appareil utilisant des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de ceux
décrits dans les exigences de la présente norme peut étre examiné et soumis aux essais en
fonction de I'objectif poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il peut
étre estimé conforme aux principes de sécurité de la présente norme.
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NOTE 3 Les normes traitant des aspects non relatifs a la sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques sont:

les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 59 concernant les méthodes de mesure d'aptitude a la fonction;

les normes CISPR 11 et CISPR 14-1, ainsi que les normes applicables de la série IEC 61000-3 concernant les
émissions électromagnétiques;

la norme CISPR 14-2 concernant I'immunité électromagnétique;

les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 111 concernant I'environnement.
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-114: Exigences particuliéres pour
les engins de déplacement personnel motorisés

1 Domaine d'application

L'article de la Partie 1 est remplacé par le texte suivant.

La prgsente partie de I'lEC 60335 traite de la sécurité électrique des engins de 'déplacement
personnel motorisés utilisés dans les lieux publics ou privés.

Le dispositif peut comporter une ou plusieurs roues, des fonctions d'auteéquilibrage, aingi que
des dispositifs pour le transport de marchandises. Il peut étre destiné a un usage privé,
commercial ou partagé, ou a la location.

La ligte suivante répertorie les exemples de dispositifs quicrel&vent du domaine d'appligation
de la|présente norme:

— dispositifs de transport autoéquilibrés avecoQu sans siége (également appelés
"Hoverboards");

— ftrpttinettes électriques sans siege, y compris«<es trottinettes avec sieges amovibles;
— monoroues électriques avec ou sans siege;

— skateboards électriques.

La prgsente norme ne s'applique pas

— aulx appareils prévus exclusivement pour des usages industriels;

— aulx appareils destinés @ )étre utilisés dans des locaux qui présentent des condjtions
particulieres, telles que la présence d'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (poussiére,
vapeur ou gaz);

— alix mobylettes électriques avec siege;
— aulix vélos éleetriques;
— alix motos électriques;

— aulix dispositifs destinés exclusivement a étre utilisés par les personnes souffrant| d'un
handicap physique, tels que les fauteuils roulants électriques;

— aux dispositifS qui proposent un mode de puissance hybride comme les engins de
déplacement personnel motorisés, qui incorporent un petit moteur a combustion interne
comme source d'alimentation principale;

— aux machines de traitement des sols a usage commercial, a conducteur porté ou a
conducteur a pied (IEC 60335-2-72).

NOTE 101 Une trottinette électrique avec siége est classée comme une mobylette électrique, et une mobylette
électrique sans sieége est classée comme une trottinette électrique.
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Dans la mesure du possible, la présente norme traite des dangers courants liés a la sécurité
électrique que présentent les engins de déplacement personnel motorisés pour tous les
usagers. Cependant, elle ne tient en général pas compte

— des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont:

le

— des enfants qui jouent avec I'appareil;

— ds
m
ef
fr

L'atte

2 F

L'arti

Additf

IEC 4
solaif

les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales; ou
le manque d'expérience et de connaissance

s empéchent d'utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité sans surveillance ou instruction;

aximale atteignable, a la stabilité, a I'accélération, au freinage, a la visibilité, a I'ergon
a la fiabilité des commandes de conduite telles que les commandes d'accélération
einage.

ntion est attirée sur le fait que

avions, des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires,

ns de nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentaires sont specifiées par les organi

bvailleurs, par les organismes nationaux de transport et.pdar des organismes similair
éférences normatives

Cle de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception.suivante.

on:

0068-2-5:2018, Essais d'environnement — Partie 2-5: Essais — Essai S: Rayonng
e simulé au niveau du sol et recommandations pour les essais de rayonnement sola

bur les appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou @<bord de navirgés ou

smes

tionaux de la santé, par les organismes nationaux respohsables de la protection des

eS.

ment
ire et

tions

blocs
es et

de —
r les

le vi€lillissement aux intempéries

IEC §0068-2-64, Essais denvironnement — Partie 2-64: Essais — Essai Fh: Vibrg
aléatpires a large bande et.guide

IEC 41558-2 (toutes-les parties), Sécurité des transformateurs, bobines d'inductance,
d'alimentation et des“combinaisons de ces éléments — Partie 2-x: Exigences particulief
essais

IEC §2133=2,» Accumulateurs alcalins et autres accumulateurs a électrolyte non ac
Exiggnces_Jde sécurité pour les accumulateurs au lithium portables étanches, et pol
battefieS/qui en sont constituées, destinés a l'utilisation dans des applications portab

es —

Partie 2: Systemes au lithium

3 Termes et définitions

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

Addition:

Pour les besoins de la présente norme, les termes et définitions de I'lEC 62133-2 s'appliquent
également.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c6f3aee19f10591142e239147e5a7b06

- 28 — IEC 60335-2-114:2022 © |EC 2022

3.5 Définitions relatives aux types d'appareils

3.5.101

engin de déplacement personnel motorisé

EDPM

dispositif de transport électrique utilisé sur la route, dans les lieux publics ou privés et dont les
commandes de vitesse et/ou de direction sont électriques/électroniques

Note 1 a I'article: Si la partie fonctionnelle est destinée a transporter des personnes, elle peut également inclure
un ou plusieurs compartiments destinés au transport de marchandises.

Note 2 a l'article: La partie fonctionnelle comporte une ou plusieurs roues et est alimentée par des batteries
recharffeables, COUPEes a un oUu piusieurs moteurs qur entrament ung ou piusieurs Toues.

Note 3 a l'article: La partie fonctionnelle peut inclure le circuit de charge de la batterie et d'autres gircuits
d'alimgntation.

3.6 [Définitions relatives aux parties d'un appareil

3.6.7| Remplacer la définition du terme par le texte suivant:
parti¢ de l'appareil dont la sortie est destinée a étre détachée de sa partie fonctionnelle

3.6.9( Addition

Note 1|01 a I'article: Le terme batterie utilisé dans le présent document sighifie’batterie d'accumulateurs.

3.6.1p1
partie fonctionnelle
partig d'un appareil qui remplit sa fonction lorsqu'elle-est alimentée par une batterie

4 Exigences générales

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

5 (onditions générales d'essais
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.
5.10 | Addition:

La partie fonctionnelle est soumise a I'essai en la connectant a sa partie d'alimentation
amoyible conformement aux instructions fournies avec l'appareil.

6 Classification

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.
6.2 Addition:

La partie fonctionnelle doit étre classée au moins IPX4.

7 Marquage et instructions

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.
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7.14

Addition:

Les marquages apposes sur les EDPM destinés a un usage partagé a l'extérieur dans les lieux
publics doivent rester lisibles aprés avoir été exposés a un rayonnement solaire.

Cette exigence ne s'applique pas aux marquages moulés, gravés ou estampillés, ni aux
marquages qui sont surélevés ou abaissés d'au moins 0,25 mm par rapport a la surface, ainsi

qu'au

X marquages gravés au laser.

La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai de la procédure Sb 1 de I'lEC 60068-2-5 en utilisant une

lamp

Les ¢
Le ni
étre (

L'arti
8.1.1

En p
comn

9 [

L'arti

10 H

L'arti

11 B

L'arti

11.2

aarc au xénon comme source de rayonnement

onditions d'essai spécifiées dans I'lEC 60068-2-5:2018, Tableau 5 doivent étre ufili
eau d'éclairement énergétique a bande étroite et la température du panneau noir dd
ontrdlés. L'essai doit étre réalisé par cycles pendant 515 h au total.

rotection contre l'accés aux parties actives
Cle de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.
Addition:

us du calibre d'essai 18, le calibre d'essai 19 dé{I'lEC 61032 est également apf
e cela est spécifié pour le calibre d'essai 18.

émarrage des appareils a moteur

Cle de la Partie 1 ne s'applique pas.

uissance et courant

Cle de la Partie 1 s'applique.

chauffements
Cle de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.

Addition:

L'ED

sées.
ivent

liqué

PM est ,nlnr‘é- surle sol du coin rl'neeni’ a distance des murs

12 Charge des batteries a ions métalliques

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

13 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température de régime

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c6f3aee19f10591142e239147e5a7b06

- 30 - IEC 60335-2-114:2022 © |EC 2022

14 Surtensions transitoires

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

15 Résistance a I'humidité

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique

L'arti

17 H

L'arti

18 H

L'arti

19 H

L'arti

20

w

L'arti
20.1
20.2

En p
comn

21 R

Cle de la Partie 1 s'applique.

Cle de la Partie 1 s'applique.

ndurance

Cle de la Partie 1 ne s'applique pas.

onctionnement anormal

Cle de la Partie 1 s'applique.

tabilité et dangers mécaniques

Cle de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
Ne s'applique pas.

Addition:

us du calibre \d’essai 18, le calibre d'essai 19 de I'lEC 61032 est également apf
e cela est.spéecifié pour le calibre d'essai 18.

lésistance mécanique

L'artictedeta Partie—ts"apptique:

22 Construction

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.

22.56 Modification:

rotection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits assodiés

liqué

A l'exception des EDPM destinés a un usage partagé dans les lieux publics, la partie
d'alimentation amovible doit étre équipée de la partie fonctionnelle.
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23 Conducteurs internes

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

24 Composants

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

25 Raccordement au réseau et cibles souples extérieurs

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

26 Bornes pour conducteurs externes

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

27 Dispositions en vue de la mise a la terre

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

28 V\is et connexions

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

29 Distances dans l'air, lignes de fuite et isolation solide

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

30 Résistance a la chaleuret au feu
L'article de la Partie 1 s"applique, avec I'exception suivante.

30.2.2 Ne s'applique pas.

31 Brotection contre la rouille

L'article.de |la Partie 1 s'applique

32 Rayonnement, toxicité et dangers analogues

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.
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